

Nos. 15-1111 and 15-1112

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS,  
v.  
CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA, RESPONDENT.

WELLS FARGO & CO., ET AL., PETITIONERS,  
v.  
CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA, RESPONDENT.

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI–THE VOICE  
OF THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

LAURA E. PROCTOR President DRI–THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR 55 West Monroe Street Chicago, IL 60603 (615) 428-8638 leproctor26@icloud.com	MATTHEW T. NELSON <i>Counsel of Record</i> GAËTAN GERVILLE-RÉACHE CARLY A. ZAGAROLI WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP 900 Fifth Third Center 111 Lyon Street N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 752-2000 mnelson@wnj.com
--	---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Congress cannot be presumed to intend liability for all incidental economic harms that could foreseeably flow to remote parties.....	5
II. Congress presumably intended the FHA to redress only those injuries that directly result from wrongful conduct it prohibited.....	9
A. Nothing in the text or legislative history of the FHA indicates an intent to dispense with the direct-connection requirement .....	10
B. The reasons for applying the direct-connection requirement to antitrust laws and RICO apply with equal force to the FHA.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	12, 15
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc.</i> <i>v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	6, 10, 14, 15
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia, Inc. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Connecticut Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. New</i> <i>York &amp; New Haven Rail Road Co.</i> , 25 Conn. 265 (1856) .....	7
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	8
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	5
<i>Dale v. Grant</i> , 34 N.J.L. 142 (Sup. Ct. 1870) .....	7
<i>Grimes v. Fremont General Corp.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	15
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	6, 11, 15
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control</i> <i>Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	6, 16
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	5
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island Railway Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (1928) .....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. National City Bank</i> , 726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Thing v. La Chusa</i> , 771 P.2d 814 (Cal. 1989).....	3
 <b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 15 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 3602 .....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 3610 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 3612 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 3613 .....	9, 10, 15
42 U.S.C. § 3614 .....	15
45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	9
 <b>Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Stephen Sheppard, <i>Hedonic Analysis of Housing Markets</i> , in <i>Handbook of Regional and Urban Economics</i> (1999) .....	13
W. Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	6
